

**No. 12-2617**

---

---

**In the United States Court of Appeals  
For the Seventh Circuit**

---

---

Deborah Jackson, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

PayDay Financial, LLC, *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellees.

---

Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Northern District of Illinois  
Case No. 1:11-CV-09288  
The Honorable Charles P. Kocoras, District Judge

---

**DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES' PETITION FOR PANEL REHEARING OR,  
ALTERNATIVELY, FOR REHEARING *EN BANC***

Barry Levenstam

*Counsel of Record*

Michael T. Brody

Daniel T. Fenske

JENNER & BLOCK LLP

353 N. Clark Street

Chicago, Illinois 60654-3456

(312) 222-9350

*Counsel for Defendants-Appellees*

September 5, 2014

CIRCUIT RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

Appellate Court No. 12-2617

Short Caption: Deborah Jackson, et al. v. Payday Financial, LLC, et al.

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

CIRCUIT RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENTS ..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....v

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....1

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....2

I. The Arbitration Clause Holding Conflicts With Supreme Court And Circuit Precedent From This Court And Others On Issues Of Exceptional Importance, Warranting *En Banc* Consideration. ....3

A. The Decision Erroneously Applied Common Law Governing Forum-Selection Clauses Designating Courts To An Arbitration Clause Under The FAA. ....3

1. The FAA Prohibits Defenses That Do Not Apply To All Contracts Or That Disproportionately Impact Arbitration Agreements. ....4

2. The FAA Displaces The Federal Common Law Standard On Which The Panel Relied, As This Court Has Held. ....5

3. The FAA Preempts Illinois State Or Tribal Law Governing Forum-Selection Clauses.....6

B. The Decision Overlooked Supreme Court And Circuit Court Cases Holding That The FAA Preempts The Unconscionability Defense The Decision Invoked. ....7

II. The Extent Of Tribal Jurisdiction Over Contracts With Nonmembers Entered Into Over The Internet Is A Matter of Exceptional Importance, Warranting *En Banc* Consideration. ....10

A. The “Physical Presence” Requirement For Tribal Jurisdiction Over Nonmembers Is Incorrect, Conflicts With Eighth Circuit Precedent, Is Incompatible With A Modern Economy, And Thwarts Congressional Intent. ....10

B. The Holding That Tribes May Only Regulate Nonmember Conduct That Affects Tribal Self-Governance Conflicts With The Decision Of Another Court Of Appeals. ....14

CONCLUSION.....15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Allstate Indemnity Co. v. Stump</i> , 191 F.3d 1071 (9th Cir. 1999) .....	12
<i>American Electric Power Co. v. Connecticut</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2527 (2011) .....	1, 5, 6
<i>AT&amp;T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1740 (2011) .....	1, 5, 6, 7
<i>Atlantic Marine Construction Co. v. U.S. District Court for Western District of Tex.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 568 (2013) .....	5
<i>Bonny v. Society of Lloyd's</i> , 3 F.3d 156 (7th Cir. 1993) .....	4
<i>Bradley v. Harris Research, Inc.</i> , 275 F.3d 884 (9th Cir. 2001) .....	7
<i>California v. Cabazon Band of Mission Indians</i> , 480 U.S. 202 (1987) .....	13
<i>Carbajal v. H&amp;R Block Tax Services, Inc.</i> , 372 F.3d 903 (7th Cir. 2004) .....	8
<i>City of Milwaukee v. Illinois</i> , 451 U.S. 304 (1981) .....	5
<i>Dace Int'l, Inc. v. Apple Computer, Inc.</i> , 275 Ill. App. 3d 234 (1st Dist. 1995) .....	4
<i>DISH Network Service L.L.C. v. Laducer</i> , 725 F.3d 877 (8th Cir. 2013) .....	2, 12
<i>Doctor's Associates, Inc. v. Casarotto</i> , 517 U.S. 681 (1996) .....	5
<i>Doctor's Associates, Inc. v. Hamilton</i> , 150 F.3d 157 (2d Cir. 1998) .....	7
<i>DolgenCorp, Inc. v. Mississippi Band of Choctaw Indians</i> , 746 F.3d 167 (5th Cir. 2014) .....	2, 11, 12, 15
<i>Green v. U.S. Cash Advance Illinois, LLC</i> , 724 F.3d 787 (7th Cir. 2013) .....	1, 6, 9, 10

*Gulf Guaranty Life Insurance Co. v. Connecticut General Life Insurance Co.*,  
304 F.3d 476 (5th Cir. 2002) .....1, 9

*Heldt v. Payday Financial, LLC*,  
No. CIV 13-3023-RAL, --- F. Supp. 2d ---, 2014 WL 1330924 (D.S.D. Mar. 31,  
2014).....13

*IFC Credit Corp. v. Rieker Shoe Corp.*,  
378 Ill. App. 3d 77 (1st Dist. 2007) .....4

*Kewanee Production Credit Ass'n v. G. Larson & Sons Farms, Inc.*,  
146 Ill. App. 3d 301 (3d Dist. 1986).....8

*KKW Enterprises, Inc. v. Gloria Jean’s Gourmet Coffees Franchising Corp.*,  
184 F.3d 42 (1st Cir. 1999).....7

*Koveleskie v. SBC Capital Markets, Inc.*,  
167 F.3d 361 (7th Cir. 1999) .....1, 8

*M/S Bremen v. Zapata Off-Shore Co.*,  
407 U.S. 1 (1972).....4

*Merrion v. Jicarilla Apache Tribe*,  
455 U.S. 130 (1982).....15

*Michaels v. Mariforum Shipping, S.A.*,  
624 F.2d 411 (2d Cir. 1980).....1, 9

*Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Community*,  
134 S. Ct. 2024 (2014)..... 13, 14

*Montana v. United States*,  
450 U.S. 544 (1981).....2, 11, 15

*Muriithi v. Shuttle Express, Inc.*,  
712 F.3d 173 (4th Cir. 2013) .....8

*Oblix, Inc. v. Winiecki*,  
374 F.3d 488 (7th Cir. 2004) .....8

*OPE Int’l LP v. Chet Morrison Contractors, Inc.*,  
258 F.3d 443 (5th Cir. 2001) .....7

*People of State of Illinois v. Outboard Marine Corp.*,  
680 F.2d 473 (7th Cir. 1982) .....6

*Perry v. Thomas*,  
482 U.S. 483 (1987).....4, 5

*Plains Commerce Bank v. Long Family Land & Cattle Co.*,  
554 U.S. 316 (2008).....11, 14

*Resolution Trust Corp. v. Chapman*,  
29 F.3d 1120 (7th Cir. 1994) .....5

*Williams v. Lee*,  
358 U.S. 217 (1959).....12, 15

**STATUTES**

9 U.S.C. § 2.....4, 8

9 U.S.C. §§ 10(a)(1).....8

9 U.S.C. §§ 10(a)(2).....8

25 U.S.C. § 450 *et seq.*.....13

25 U.S.C. § 461 *et seq.*.....13

25 U.S.C. § 1451 *et seq.*.....13

25 U.S.C. § 2701 *et seq.*.....13

25 U.S.C. § 4101 *et seq.*.....13

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Office of Native American Affairs, U.S. Small Bus. Admin.,  
<http://www.sba.gov/offices/headquarters/naa>.....14
